

Data Protection Officer Freedom of Information NW Leicestershire District Council Whitwick Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3FJ

Telephone: 01530 454763

Date: 03 August 2020

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 1234

I write further to your email dated 06 July 2020

Your request has been dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), explained on our freedom of information page.

Your request:

Rough Sleeper Next Steps and Recovery: Initial Plan

This document is designed to assist with Next Steps planning for those who have been accommodated in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

The document asks for information on;

- Cohort size and needs,
- Proposals for interim and move on accommodation
- Where existing resource can fund move-on options (e.g. Rough Sleeping Initiative (RS) Year 3)

Glossary

- 1. **Emergency COVID-19 accommodation (EA)** hotels or other temporary accommodation acquired since 18 March in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and which has a time-limited availability.
- 2. **Temporary accommodation (TA)** –Accommodation available as Council TA or newly secured on a temporary basis (e.g. YHA, student halls etc) which you anticipate will continue to be available beyond the 'lockdown' period
- 3. **Short/medium term accommodation** accommodation which is suitable for short to medium-term occupation whilst move on accommodation is procured e.g student accommodation, Council TA, supported exempt accommodation, caravans, property guardianships.
- 4. **Move-on accommodation** accommodation which is suitable for longer-term residence) e.g. supported housing with move on, private rental sector (PRS), council lettings, RP lettings, return to family/friends.

LOCAL AUTHORITY: North West Leicestershire District Council	
Name	David Scruton
Email	David.scruton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Please state all local authorities included if responding on behalf of a	Section 3 relates to NWLDC, Blaby,
joint RSI allocation	Oadby and Wigston, Melton,

		Charnwood, Hinckley and Bosworth,
		Harborough and Rutland
Date		8 th June 2020
1. Curr	ent Cohort	
a.	Please provide the number of single people currently in emergency accommodation in response to the Covid-19 pandemic (see glossary above).	4
b.		n/a
C.	Please provide the number of single people currently in Temporary Accommodation (TA) in response to the Covid-19 pandemic (see glossary above).	0
	Of the people in accommodation how many do you estimate will need the following types of accommodation and support to move on	i. 0 ii. 4 iii. 0 iv. 0
l.		We have been moving through
II.	Supported housing or housing led with floating support	members of this cohort for some weeks into PRS/Social Housing the residual
III.	PRS/social housing tenancy with start-up floating support	need is for more focussed accommodation based support
IV.	Assistance to reconnect to family and friends/return home	
e.	Of the people in accommodation how many do you estimate:	
١	. Are EEA nationals with no access to public funds	i. 0 ii. 0
II	Other Non UK Nationals with no recourse to public funds by condition of their immigration status?	
f.	Of the people accommodated how many will require self- contained accommodation because they are at increased risk of severe illness from Covid-19, some of whom will be <u>clinically</u> <u>extremely vulnerable</u> and must continue to be shielded?	0
g.	Is your answer to f. above an estimate or based on completed assessments?	
	se set out your move on plans. Please make clear options that are ped and those which you propose to develop. State types of according	
		NUMBER of UNITS: 0
Units y	ou have or in development, and when expected to be available	0
Please	set out your proposals for delivering additional short/medium	n/a any arising need will be met
term a	ccommodation units	through existing arrangements

Move-on accommodation	NUMBER of UNITS: 4	
Units you have or in development and when expected to be available		0
Please set out your proposals for delivering additional move on accommodation units		We have a number of partners with whom we have worked on supported accommodation in recent years and we will discuss additional capacity with them. These are likely to be voluntary sector lead leased units with support attached
Other accommodation options How many do you estimate will be reconnected to friends/far other support networks		0
How many do you estimate will be reconnected to friends/family or other support networks outside the UK, through international reconnection?		n/a
What are the additional support or other service floating or on-site support, admin, any other at the increase in cases approaching seeking hou existing relationships has stretched the capacit transition this cohort there is likely to be a denthrough services	accommodation related s sing assistance as a result ty of existing support serv	services) t of Covid-19 and the breakdown of rices. To successfully manage the
3. Existing funding that Could Assist with Next	t Steps	
We are aware that some RSI Y3 projects may have been delayed from starting due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Please list name and type of intervention(s) set out in your MOU that are not commenced / delayed (estimate no. months delayed)	All elements of the RSI Y	3 project have now commenced
We are aware that some RSI Y3 projects may now be undeliverable or no longer appropriate due to the COVID-19 pandemic. List name and type of intervention(s) set out in your MOU that are now undeliverable/in appropriate	Not applicable see above	2
Estimate the total amount of RSI funding from April 2020 – March 2021 that could be repurposed to accommodating and	none	

supporting people who were placed in	
emergency COVID-19	
accommodation.	
Estimate the total amount from other funding	Throughout the lockdown period we have utilised existing pathways and
streams which could be used to accommodate	unding where possible to facilitate move on for this cohort. There are no discrete funding sources that can be repurposed but where eligible clients have accessed existing services.
and support beoble who were placed in	
emergency COVID-19 emergency	
accommodation.	

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer the right to re-use the information. UK copyright law allows information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research to be used without permission. Information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting except for in the case of photographs.

GOING FORWARD

If you are dissatisfied with the information supplied please feel free to contact me on the number above for any queries in relation to this response. Please note that in responding to further enquiries I can only comment on the information contained within this correspondence and cannot provide any further information that may pertain to an additional FOIA request.

Please remember to quote the Authority's four digit reference number given at the top of this email in any future communications.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the above informal review, you have the right to ask for an internal review. A request for a review whether formal or informal should be submitted within two calendar months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be sent to DPO@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk or the address above.

Further details on our appeals and complaints procedure can be found on our website here.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at accessicoinformation@ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely

Meera Patel Information Governance Officer